RECEIVED

1984 MAR 29 PM 4: 46

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4335

(By Delegate	Zove	
	_ • _	
Passed	narch 9,	1994
In Effect 90	Days From	Z Passage
360-C		

ENROLLED

H. B. 4335

(By Delegate Love)

[Passed March 9, 1994; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seventeen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to permitting motor vehicles with a total outside width of one hundred two inches, exclusive of federally required safety equipment, to operate on highways with a minimum lane width of ten feet.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seventeen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. SIZE, WEIGHT AND LOAD.

§17C-17-2. Width of vehicles.

- 1 (a) The total outside width, exclusive of safety
- 2 equipment authorized by the United States department
- 3 of transportation, of any vehicle or the load thereon shall
- 4 not exceed ninety-six inches, except as otherwise
- 5 provided in this article: *Provided*, That any vehicle with
- 6 a total outside width of one hundred two inches,
- 7 exclusive of safety equipment authorized by the United
- 8 States department of transportation, may be operated on
- 9 any highway within the state designated by the United
- 10 States department of transportation or the commis-
- 11 sioner of the department of highways or on any highway
- 12 having a minimum lane width of ten feet.

- 13 (b) Motor buses and trackless trolley coaches with a
- 14 total outside width of one hundred two inches, excluding
- 15 safety equipment authorized by the United States
- 16 department of transportation, may operate on any
- 17 highway.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Malla Un L
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
A LUMIL A Colored the Senate
Cloud of the House of Delastra
Clerk of the House of Delegates
futt pomotte
President of the Senate
alle Calum
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within is a specific this the sale
day of 1 Conches 1994 (MAN)
Governor
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR - 3/21/G

Time /0 1